rate 8%)

Free 7,546 18.5 % 3.22

Toll-1 4,390 15.5 % 2.29

Toll-2 3,771 13.8 % 2.11

Case 1
(100% demand of
Ochakov port capacity)

Toll-3 3,419 12.7 % 2.01

Free 7,395 18.3 % 3.18

Toll-1 4,000 14.9 % 2.18

Toll-2 3,709 13.9 % 2.09

Case 2
(75% demand of
Ochakov port capacity)

Toll-3 3,097 12.3 % 1.91

Free 6,309 17.0 % 2.86

Toll-1 3,823 14.3 % 2.12

Toll-2 3,201 13.3 % 1.94

Case 3
(50% demand oft
Ochakov port capacity)

Toll-3 2,446 11.5 % 1.72

Free 2,534 12.3 % 1.75

Toll-1 2,022 11.8 % 1.59

Toll-2 368 8.7 % 1.11

Case 4
(No induced traffic
demand at Ochakov Port)

Toll-3 -370 7.3 % 0.89

Source: JICA Survey Team

Cost overruns and lower traffic demand are considered as major risks that could affect the
results of the economic analysis of the project. The following patterns of sensitivity analysis
were conducted.

 Initial investment cost: +10%,

 Operation and maintenance cost: +10%, and

 Traffic demand: -10%,

Summary of the sensitivity analysis is shown in the following table.

Table-23  Summary of Sensitivity Analysis (100% demand of Ochakov Port, Freeway)

Sensitivity Analysis Cases

Base Case Case A Case B Case C Case D

Initial Investment Cost - +10% - - +10%

O&M Cost -  +10% - +10%

Traffic Demand -  - -10% -

EIRR 18.5% 17.4% 18.5% 16.8% 17.4%

Note: The case of 100% demand of Ochakov port capacity and free.

Source: JICA Survey Team

 ES-32

11.3 Financial Analysis
The FIRR is the rate of discount for which the present value of the net revenue stream
becomes zero, or at which the present value of the revenue stream is equal to the present value
of the cost stream. It should be compared with the opportunity cost of capital, or the weighted
average cost of capital, to assess the financial sustainability of a project.

The results of the financial analysis show that the annual toll revenue is expected to
compensate for annual maintenance cost, however, FIRR including initial investment cost was